

File P141506 - Document DE/2 - Page 1/3
This document is a translation in the lab of file P127600 – document DE/1

TEST REPORT

Applicant: MURE & PEYROT SARL

ZI Bordeaux Nord 25 rue Roger Touton

BP 50120

33041 BORDEAUX CEDEX

France

Date and reference of order: Agreement on quotation n°2014/8502 of 10/06/2014

Subject: Examination of inertness of a material intended to

come in contact with foods :overall migration test

Reference documents : - NF EN 1186-2 (january 2003)

NF EN 1186-3 (january 2003)

Regulation n°10/2011 of 14/01/2011
 Regulation n°1935/2004 of 27/10/2004

- Procedure LNE n°621A0502 (Alternative methode

for transesterification)

- Directive n° 82/711/EEC of 18/10/82

Information notice of DGCCRF n° 2004-64 of 06/05/04

Sample reference : Mascaret ALD, Médocain ALD, Triac ALD, Naujac

ALD, Barsac ALD, Sernin ALD, Pian ALD, Cenon ALD, Rush ALD, Jall ALD, Landaise, Paneton, Boulange, Campinette, Scarlette, Fassonnette, Adour, Pyla

ALD, Bordelaise, Tanin

Sample identification: Elements of POM ALD DELRIN FG400MTD BLA079

The reproduction of the this report is only authorized in its complete form.

1. SAMPLE

Reception date: 10 june 2014



This material is intended to come into contact with aqueous and fatty foods.

2. TEST PROCEDURE

Date of the beginning of the test: 20 june 2014

The results of migration given in the chart below are the average of single measurements and are expressed in mg/dm² using a corrected factor for fatty food simulant:

Conditions of contact with samples as specified in NF EN 1186 – 1 (January 2003)		Observations of the sample	Observations of the simulant	individual values to the nearest 0.1 mg/dm²	Corrected factor	Average to the nearest mg/dm² (fat test) to the nearest 0.1 mg/dm² (aqueous test)
30 minutes at 40°C repeated 3 times	Ethanol 10%	no modification	no modification	3.6	1	3.6
30 minutes at 40°C	Sunflower oil	no modification	no modification	1.0	1	1

The triglycerides transestérification was performed regarding the method described in the LNE internal procedure n°621A0502 as a substitute to the protocol of the standards EN 1186-2, 4, 6, 8, 10 - §7.5 et §7.6 et EN 1186-12.

Note: One measure was made by simulant.

The results given, for aqueous tests, are the results obtained after the 3rd test.

continued on next page



File P141506 - Document DE/2 - Page 3/3

Note: Limits for overall migration permitted in the plastics directive:

- For aqueous food simulants, isooctan and ethanol 95 %:
 - 10 mg/dm² with an analytical tolerance of 2 mg/dm²,
 - 60 mg/kg with an analytical tolerance of 12 mg/kg.
- For olive oil and sunflower oils :
 - 10 mg/dm² with an analytical tolerance of 3 mg/dm²,
 - 60 mg/kg with an analytical tolerance of 20 mg/kg.

3. CONCLUSION

Under the conditions of the test, the values obtained for overall migration meet the overall migration limit as specified in regulations for plastics intended to come into contact with aqueous and fatty foodstuffs (Simulants A, D2 as specified in Regulation n°10/2011).

Nota Bene: The components of the material must be authorized by the French and European regulation on materials intended to come into contact with foodstuffs.

Trappes, the 18 may 2015

Test Officer



Isabelle BIRONNEAU

Diconeau

The results mentioned are only applicable to the sample, to the product, or to the material given to the laboratory such as it is defined in the present document.

